permissions, consents and sanctions, if required, of concerned statutory, regulatory and other 
appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 38,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty-Eight Crore only) divided into 3,55,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each and 25,00,000 (Twenty-Five Lakh) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each, to Rs. 
50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore Only) divided into 4,75,00,000 (Four Crore Seventy-Five Lakh) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 25,00,000 (Twenty-Five Lakh) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each, such Equity Shares ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the 
Company and such Redeemable Preference Shares ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing 

Redeemable Preference Shares of the Company, in accordance with the Memorandum of Association

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby altered by substituting it with the following clause: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore Only) divided 
into 4,75,00,000 (Four Crore Seventy-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 25,00,000 (Twenty-
Five Lakh) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each with the power to increase or reduce the 
capital of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mrs. Deepa Kishor Tracy, Managing Director or any of the Key Managerial

[...]

as amended from time to time, and subject to the receipt of such other approvals as may be required, 
including the in-principle approval of the stock exchange, being BSE Limited ("BSE"), the consent of the 
members be and is hereby accorded to issue, offer and allot up to 48,25,000 (Forty Eight Lakhs Twenty 
Five Thousand) Equity Shares of the Company, having a  face value of Rs. 10/- each, ("Equity Shares") 
at an issue price of Rs.20/- (including Rs.10/- each as security premium) for consideration in cash 
aggregating to Rs. 9,65,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crores Sixty Five Lakhs Only), on a preferential basis 
through private placement, in such manner and on such terms and conditions as may be determined by 
the Board of Directors of the Company ("Board", which term shall include any committee of the Board) 
and in accordance with applicable law and based on the valuation report obtained in accordance with

[...]

applicable regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India and other applicable laws, 
as amended from time to time, and subject to the in-principle approval of the stock exchange, being 
BSE Limited ("BSE"), the consent of members be and hereby accorded to issue and offer up to 45,00,000 
(Forty-Five Lakhs) warrants of face value Rs. 10/- each ("Warrants") at an issue price of Rs.20/- 
(including Rs.10/- each as security premium), aggregating Rs. 9,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crores Only), 
on a preferential basis through private placement, in such manner and on such terms and conditions as

[...]

approval of the Members. 

ITEM 02: 

TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE INCREASE IN THE AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE 
COMPANY AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT IN MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE 
COMPANY 

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 38,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight Crore 
only) divided into 3,55,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 25,00,000 Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

In order to support the Company’s future business plans, capital raising requirements, and to provide 
flexibility for issuance of further securities including equity shares, the Board of Directors is of the view

[...]

Regulations"), prior approval of the Shareholders by way of a Special Resolution is required to offer and 
issue for subscription further equity shares through private placement on a preferential basis. 

The approval of the members is accordingly being sought by way of a Special Resolution to offer and 
issue of up to 48,25,000 (Forty Eight Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each at an 
issue price of Rs. 20/- each including a premium of Rs. 10/- per share) aggregating to Rs. 9,65,00,000/- 
(Nine Crores Sixty Five Lakhs Only), through private placement on a preferential basis. 

The Board of Directors on January 30, 2026, subject to approval of the shareholders of the company, 
has approved the following proposal for issue of Equity Shares of the Company on preferential basis.